

[ORAL ARGUMENT NOT SCHEDULED]

No. 18-5298

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

WOODHULL FREEDOM FOUNDATION, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia

BRIEF FOR APPELLEES

JOSEPH H. HUNT
Assistant Attorney General

JESSIE K. LIU
United States Attorney

SCOTT R. MCINTOSH
COURTNEY L. DIXON
*Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7243
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20530
(202) 353-8189*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE	1
PERTINENT STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
A. Statutory Background	1
B. Factual Background and Prior Proceedings.....	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	10
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	14
ARGUMENT	14
I. Plaintiffs Lack Standing to Challenge FOSTA	14
A. Plaintiffs Lack a Credible Fear of Procecution Under FOSTA	15
1. Plaintiffs’ Intended Conduct Is Not Proscribed by § 2421A	16
2. Plaintiffs’ Actions Are Not Within the Scope of FOSTA’s Other Provisions.....	24
3. Because Plaintiffs’ Conduct Is Clearly Outside of FOSTA’s Ambit, the District court Correctly Held That Plaintiffs Lack Injury-in-Fact	27
B. Plaintiff Koszyk’s Alleged Injury Is Neither Fairly Traceable to FOSTA Nor Redressable Here.....	30
II. Plaintiffs Are Not Entitled to an Injunction.....	33
CONCLUSION	34

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

ADDENDUM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page(s)</u>
* <i>American Library Ass’n v. Barr</i> , 956 F.2d 1178 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	27
<i>American Fed’n of Gov’t Emps. AFL-CIO v. Pierce</i> , 697 F.2d 303 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	28
<i>Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat’l Union</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979)	10, 15, 28
<i>City of Waukesha v. EPA</i> , 320 F.3d 228 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	33
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013)	29-30
<i>Doe ex rel. Roe v. Backpage.com, LLC</i> , 104 F. Supp. 3d 149 (D. Mass. 2015).....	3
<i>Informationm. Handling Servs., Inc. v. Defense Automated Printing Servs.</i> , 338 F.3d 1024 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	14, 28
<i>Jane Doe No. 1 v. Backpage.com LLC</i> , 817 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 2016)	3, 18, 32
<i>Jones v. Dirty World Entm’t Recordings LLC</i> , 755 F.3d 398 (6th Cir. 2014)	1
* <i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	14, 31, 32
<i>M.A. ex rel. P.K. v. Village Voice Media Holdings, LLC</i> , 809 F. Supp. 2d 1041 (E.D. Mo. 2011).....	3
* <i>Matthew A. Goldstein, PLLC v. U.S. Dep’t of State</i> , 851 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	15, 27, 28, 29

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>Seegars v. Gonzales</i> , 396 F.3d 1248 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	15
<i>Simon v. Eastern Ky. Welfare Rights Org.</i> , 426 U.S. 26 (1976)	31
* <i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014)	10, 14, 27, 28
<i>United Presbyterian Church in the U.S.A. v. Reagan</i> , 738 F.2d 1375 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	27
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 186 F.3d 661 (5th Cir. 1999)	10
<i>United States v. Halloran</i> , 821 F.3d 321 (2d Cir. 2016).....	23
<i>United States v. Sineneng-Smith</i> , 910 F.3d 461 (9th Cir. 2018)	23, 24
<i>Zeran v. America Online, Inc.</i> , 129 F.3d 327 (4th Cir. 1997)	1

Statutes:

Allow States and Victims to Fight Online Sex Trafficking Act of 2017, Pub. L. No. 115-164, 132 Stat. 1253 (2018)	4, 5, 6, 12
§ 4, 125 Stat. 1254.....	5
§ 5, 132 Stat. 1255.....	6, 12, 25, 26
§ 6(a), 132 Stat. 1255	6
Communications Decency Act of 1996, 47 U.S.C. § 230	1, 2, 3, 5, 12, 13, 6, 18, 20, 23, 26, 29
47 U.S.C. § 230(a)	12
47 U.S.C. § 230(b)(2).....	2
47 U.S.C. § 230(c)(1)	2
47 U.S.C. § 230(c)(3)	2
47 U.S.C. § 230(e)(1)	2, 20

47 U.S.C. § 230(e)(5)	5, 13, 16, 26
47 U.S.C. § 230(e)(5)(C)	23
47 U.S.C. § 230(f).....	4
47 U.S.C. § 230(f)(2).....	4
Travel Act, 18 U.S.C. § 1952.....	22, 23
18 U.S.C. § 1952(a)(3)	22
18 U.S.C. § 1952(b).....	22
8 U.S.C. § 1324(a)(1)(A)(iv).....	24
*18 U.S.C. § 1591	3, 5, 6, 9, 12, 13, 16, 24, 25, 26, 29, 30
18 U.S.C. § 1591(a).....	3, 11, 17, 21, 24, 32
18 U.S.C. § 1591(a)(1)	25
18 U.S.C. § 1591(a)(2)	3, 25
18 U.S.C. § 1591(e)(4)	12
18 U.S.C. § 1595	3, 16
18 U.S.C. § 1595(d).....	6
*18 U.S.C. § 2421A	4, 5, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 26, 29, 30
18 U.S.C. § 2421A(a).....	4, 11, 16, 17, 19, 20, 21, 23
18 U.S.C. § 2421A(b)	5, 11, 20, 23
18 U.S.C. § 2421A(b)(1).....	17
18 U.S.C. § 2421A(b)(2).....	17
18 U.S.C. § 2421A(c).....	5
18 U.S.C. § 2421A(d).....	5

18 U.S.C. § 2421A(e).....	5, 11, 16, 17, 20
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1

Legislative Materials:

H.R. Rep. No. 115-572, pt. 1 (2018).....	17-18, 23
164 Cong. Rec. S1852 (daily ed. Mar. 21, 2018)	19, 23

Other Authorities:

U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>The National Strategy for Child Exploitation Prevention and Interdiction</i> , (Apr. 2016), https://go.usa.gov/xmgPA	2
U.S. Senate, Permanent Subcomm. on Investigations, <i>Backpage.com’s Knowing Facilitation of Online Sex Trafficking</i> , https://go.usa.gov/xmgPW (last visited Apr. 12, 2019)	2, 3
